AOC Weapon System Lead System Integrator (LSI) 

Questions and Answers

Document Setup and Instructions 

Questions are divided into three categories:

· Acquisition Strategy Questions (1-31)

· Technical Questions (32-38)

· General Questions (39-63)

· Operational Questions (64-71)

· Organizational Conflict of Interest (OCI) Questions (72-77)

Note:  Some questions may still be under investigation and will thus have an incomplete response.

Questions to which the government has responded are shown under the ‘New Answers’ heading below.  To view specific questions/answers simply scroll through the document.  As the government answers the remaining questions, new iterations of the Q & A document will be posted to HERBB.  With each iteration of the Q & A document the government will update the below information to highlight all new questions and answers and also to highlight all questions which remain unanswered. 

Any questions about this document should be posed to Lt Justin Johnson at:

· Justin.Johnson@hanscom.af.mil
· 781.271.7615

New Questions

· 25 Nov 03:  26-31, 37, 38 & 57-63
· 23 Jan 04:  None
New/Updated Answers

· 25 Nov 03:  1-5, 11, 13-19, 22, 25, 33-36, 39-41, 43, 44, 46, 47, 49, 50, 52, 56, 64-66, 69, 70, 72-75, 77
· 23 Jan 04:  6-10, 12, 20, 21, 23, 24, 26-32, 37, 38, 42, 45, 48, 51, 53-55, 57-61, 62-63, 67, 68, 71 & 76
Unanswered Questions

· 25 Nov 03:  6-10, 12, 20, 21, 23, 24, 26-32, 37, 38, 42, 45, 48, 51, 53-55, 57-63, 67, 68, 71 & 76
· 23 Jan 04:  None
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	DATE REC’D
	DATE ANS’D

	ACQUISITION STRATEGY QUESTIONS
	
	
	

	1. What is the government’s mandate/requirement for small business participation for this Air & Space Operations Center (AOC) Weapons System requirement?  Is the government considering segregating a portion of AOC WS LSI as a small business set aside?
	At this time, the Government is conducting market research and has not yet determined its small business strategy.  Continue to access HERBB for any changes or updates.
	15 Sep 03
	17 Oct 03

	2. Are there any subcontracting opportunities for the AOC WS LSI effort?
	Yes, companies interesting in subcontracting for this effort are encouraged to develop relationships/team with potential Lead System Integrators.  Refer to HERBB for contact information.
	15 Sep 03
	17 Oct 03

	3. Will there be a TRD, SOO and CONOPS?  If so, when will they be available?
	The government is in the process of defining what documentation will be provided therefore the release dates are TBD.  As LSI applicable source selection documents (e.g. SOO) are completed, they will be posted to HERBB.  The government has established an FOUO site and obtained approval to release AOC related documentation (e.g. CONOPS, Dash-I, etc.).  Proper access and notification procedures for the FOUO website have been published.  An access request form is available on the HERBB.  Direct further questions to brian.heaps@hanscom.af.mil.
	15 Sep 03
	17 Oct 03

	4. Is this implementation only for the Falconer AOCs?  When will the others be implemented?
	No.  A draft schedule is currently being built that outlines activities at Falconers, functionals and other sites.  Schedule release date is TBD.
	15 Sep 03
	17 Oct 03

	5. Who will be responsible for the AOC modernization architecture after 10.2?  Can it be influenced by the LSI?
	The LSI will propose an architecture for 10.2 and beyond.  The ultimate authority for “approving” architectures, configurations, etc. remains the government. The challenge for the LSI will not be the architecture per se; rather, the challenge will be presenting an architecture sufficiently attractive such that developers and program offices find compelling reasons to use it, thereby easing the integration effort.
	15 Sep 03
	17 Oct 03

	6. How big a role will logistics play into the overall AOC WS LSI effort?
	This has yet to be determined, but the program office would like it to play a significant role.  This role is dependent upon negotiations with the using MAJCOMs and the AFC2ISRC on how much O&M funding will be allocated to the program office for this activity.
	15 Sep 03
	23 Jan 04

	7. What criteria will the government put on architecture performance?
	To be provided at a later date in Sections L & M of the RFP.
	15 Sep 03
	23 Jan 04

	8. How will you measure best value add-ons to each proposal (innovations)?
	To be provided at a later date in Sections L & M of the RFP.
	15 Sep 03
	23 Jan 04

	9. Will credit be given for proof of intent to operate in a system of systems fashion?
	To be provided at a later date in Sections L & M of the RFP.
	15 Sep 03
	23 Jan 04

	10. What is the governments highest value technical portion of this Source Selection?
	To be provided at a later date in Sections L & M of the RFP.
	15 Sep 03
	23 Jan 04

	11. Is the LSI contractor an IT Integrator contractor or more of a TSPR weapon system contractor?
	TSPR is not the goal. Frankly, it can’t be. The majority of elements found in the AOC WS are elements not owned or controlled by the AOC, or funded within the AOC Program Element (PE). Therefore, the LSI will not have TSPR for the AOC Weapon System.  See number 5 above also.
	15 Sep 03
	17 Oct 03

	12. What is the proposed budget/funding profile for the AOC WS LSI effort?  If not determined yet, when will funding situation be resolved?
	A funding baseline has been approved in a Dec 03 ADM signed by SAF/AQ.  The AOC WS SPD presented the baseline at Industry Day #3.
	15 Sep 03
	23 Jan 04

	13. What contractual mechanism does the government plan to use for the AOC WS LSI effort to incentivize cooperation between multiple disparate contractors operating under multiple disparate contract vehicles?
	This is just one element of the LSI acquisition strategy and it is still TBD.  The government is currently evaluating a Cost Plus Award Fee CLIN to incentivize the LSI.  However, the government is still open to suggestions concerning this matter.  Any suggestions should be formulated into a White Paper and submitted to the AOC WS LSI PCO at Brian.Heaps@hanscom.af.mil

	15 Sep 03
	17 Oct 03

	14. The proposed schedule for award of the AOC WS LSI effort is very tight.  Does the government feel that they can meet this timeline?  Who/what is driving the schedule?
	The government concurs that the notional schedule presented at the September 2003 Industry Day was aggressive.  After reviewing feedback, the LSI team re-evaluated the notional schedule presented at Industry Day.  The most current version of the schedule is included in the “AOC WS LSI Industry Day 2 Slides” file located on HERBB.  Continue to monitor HERBB for updates to the notional schedule.
	15 Sep 03
	17 Oct 03

	15. Why not sole source to LMMS using the TBMCS contract?  Especially considering the fact that TBMCS just received the Award for Excellence in Enterprise Integration for 2003?
	Market research indicates that several contractors are qualified to perform the LSI tasks.
	15 Sep 03
	17 Oct 03

	16. What documentation will be available/provided with the Draft RFP?
	As part of the process of defining what documentation will be available/provided with the Draft RFP, the government has posted a Draft List of Documentation to HERBB.  Industry is encouraged to review the draft documentation listing and provided feedback on deletions/additions to the documentation listing.  See question 35 below.
	15 Sep 03
	17 Oct 03

	17. Will the government establish formal memorandums of agreement between the AOC WS LSI program and established programs in order to ensure that the authority of the AOC WS LSI is not challenged by other programs or program offices?  As part of developing the AOC WS LSI acquisition strategy, will the government define efforts where Associate Program or Contractor Agreements would be appropriate to support development of the objective system?
	The government recognizes this is one of the most significant challenge areas of the program and we are still working to determine the best and most responsive method to facilitate integration in the AOC.  

The government welcomes inputs from industry on new models to deal with this problem.  Furthermore, the government is looking to industry to help identify those programs and capabilities that would be best served with an MOU, MOA, ACA, etc.
	15 Sep 03
	17 Oct 03

	18. Will current programs in today’s 10.1 architecture become part of the overall AOC WS LSI acquisition responsibilities to facilitate development of a best value architecture?
	No, a majority of the current programs in 10.1 are neither part of the AOC WS program nor will they become part of the program in the future.  See answers to questions 11 & 17 above.  
	15 Sep 03
	7 Nov 03

	19. When is Milestone A scheduled?
	The AOC WS will proceed to Milestone B.
	15 Sep 03
	17 Oct 03

	20. Who is Milestone B acquisition authority?
	The Milestone B decision authority for the AOC Weapon System is TBD.  Successful completion of MS B is not on the critical path for the AOC WS LSI contract award.
	15 Sep 03
	23 Jan 04

	21. How does the AOC WS envision acquiring applications (separate from LSI acquisition)?  Via traditional contracting?  Performance-based?  Via other Program Office under AOC WS direction/influence?  Other methods?
	AOC Weapon System applications will come from a variety of sources and will be acquired using a variety of contract vehicles and contractor relationships.  Performance based and traditional contracting vehicles/relationships will be used where appropriate.  Most of the applications will not fall under the direction/influence of the AOC WS.  

The LSI will be contractually obligated to establish and manage a developmental environment. Participants in that environment will be admitted by the government and contractually obligated to comply with the rules of the LSI's developmental environment. These participating firms are envisioned as providing the new and/or improved applications of the question. The government will establish criteria by which to recognize and reward successful participants in the LSI's developmental environment in a manner not unlike that associated with a traditional RFP Section M and contract award.  This is certainly an area where the Government is looking for innovative recommendations and a strong partnering with the LSI to determine the best way ahead on this issue.

Bottom Line:  The government is open to suggestions for elaborating or modifying this approach. Suggestions should be submitted to Brian.Heaps@hanscom.af.mil
	15 Sep 03
	23 Jan 04

	22. How does this program align with the new USAF acquisition re-organization?
	The AOC WS will align under the PEO Command and Control and Combat Support (C2CS)
	15 Sep 03
	7 Nov 03

	23. Will there be a ‘greybeard’ council to assist the program office with overall management of the effort (acq strategy development, contract management, program execution, etc)?
	There is a Command & Control General Officer Steering Group (C2 GOSG) that already exists today that approves the content of the baseline applications & systems currently being installed at AOCs.  This GOSG will also prioritize the content of future AOC increments.  Additionally, senior staff members from across Electronic Systems Center review acquisition strategies and provide recommendations to the Source Selection Team.  The LSI team intends to use this panel while developing our acquisition strategy. 
	15 Sep 03
	23 Jan 04

	24. The government mentioned in the Industry Day briefing that it wanted to accelerate IOC and FOC for 10.1—How can you afford to do this?
	The current direction is to field five Falconer 10.1 configuration AOCs, a formal training unit (FTU) and an AOC Help Desk by the end of FY05.  The majority of the program office’s resources are fully subscribed to accomplish this direction.  The available budget in FY04 & FY05 is severely constrained and shortfalls are being addressed by deferring lower priority tasks that the LSI will help accomplish once they’re on board.
	15 Sep 03
	23 Jan 04

	25. Under the multiple-award approach, how is the USAF considering dividing up the work of each contractor?
	The government is re-assessing this approach:  “Rolling Downselect.”  The government is now considering the Advisory Multi-Step (AMS) Process as briefed at the November 2003 Industry Day.  Industry viewed the AMS favorably.
	15 Sep 03
	17 Oct 03

	26. Are there existing performance measures associated with LSI capabilities?  Do the metrics have baseline and target values?
	Not at this time.  The government expects the LSI contractor to have a significant input in this area.  Specifically in determining what metrics will be used and how the LSI should be evaluated.
	21 Nov 03
	23 Jan 04

	27. Is the LSI to be measured on achieving improvements?  Will there be performance-based compensation?  If so, will AOC organization goals be similarly aligned?
	It is anticipated that the LSI will be measured on achieving improvements.  Performance-based compensation is one of several alternatives the government is considering.  If used, they will be aligned with AOC organizational goals as much as possible. 
	21 Nov 03
	23 Jan 04

	28. Is this a two-phase program with phase one being standardization followed by modernization (development)?  Or is it a combination of both?
	There is no clear delineation between AOC standardization & modernization.  However, the near-term focus of the program is on delivering a standardized configuration to specific AOC locations.  In parallel, the program office is aggressively moving out to hire an LSI contractor as soon as possible to support both standardization & modernization. 
	21 Nov 03
	23 Jan 04

	29. Will the LSI be responsible for physically sustaining AOCs or for oversight?
	This has yet to be determined, but the program office would like it to play a significant role.  This role is dependent upon negotiations with the using MAJCOMs and the AFC2ISRC on how much O&M funding will be allocated to the program office for this activity. 
	21 Nov 03
	23 Jan 04

	30. Will the LSI be responsible for building funding profiles?
	The LSI will support the program office in providing cost estimates for future spirals and increments of the AOC.  These estimates will be used in the development of funding profiles for the overall program.
	21 Nov 03
	23 Jan 04

	31. Will the LSI have insight into the POM process of associated government organizations?
	This has yet to be determined, but as a minimum the LSI will provide cost estimates that will be used in all phases of the AF’s budgeting process. 
	21 Nov 03
	23 Jan 04

	TECHNICAL QUESTIONS
	
	
	

	32. What type of hardware configuration is presently in place at an AOC that falls under this solicitation?
	Please reference the Draft AOC WS Systems Guide posted to the Bidder’s Library (FOUO site) on 3 Dec 03.
	15 Sep 03
	23 Jan 04

	33. Will you be incorporating Modeling and Simulation?
	The government is very interested in the application of M&S where there are clear benefits vice just applying M&S for M&S’ sake.  Modeling and Simulation has a place; but it can also be misapplied and misused. A possible place where M&S can serve well might be in the characterization of the infrastructure. M&S might provide a way to predict the effect of differing configurations, or the performance of the AOC WS in the face of different loads.  M&S (as well as emulation) can also be used to fill out, complete and enrich the LSI's developmental environment.

Other areas of modeling may also be imagined; but their impact is more difficult to qualify and quantify. Specific applications of M&S is left to the offeror.
	15 Sep 03
	17 Oct 03

	34. Does the AOC WS Program Office envision having both J2EE and MS .NET applications under an overall “AOC WS open integration architecture”?
	We believe that there will be many “technical product infrastructures” likely present. Many of which are probably not yet invented. This is why the architectural guidance to functionality builders becomes a key element.
	15 Sep 03
	17 Oct 03

	35. Will documentation of the various AOC systems be provided?  When?
	Yes, to facilitate the secure distribution of AOC documentation the government has established a Bidder’s Library.  To obtain access to the Bidder’s Library view the AOC WS LSI page on the HERBB website and click on the link entitled ‘Public Registration for the AOC Bidder’s Library’.  You will be asked to provide your name, e-mail address, company name, etc.  The information you provide will then be forwarded to the AOC WS LSI contracting officer for authentication purposes.  Once authenticated you will be provided with a username and password and will be given access to the AOC WS LSI Bidder’s Library.

Note:  If industry has any suggestions or requests for specific documentation to be provided, please provide those requests to brian.heaps@hanscom.af.mil. 
	15 Sep 03
	23 Jan 03

	36. For management of AOC WS warfighter desktops, how does the USAF envision working with the MAJCOM’s to leverage desktop/domain management?
	Open for proposal by the LSI as part of an overall technical, organizational, and business strategy that takes existing SSLSM (Single Service Logistics Support Manager) contract (AOC support contract with General Dynamics managed by Robins AFB) into account.  More info on the SSLSM contract will be placed on HERBB in the near future.
	15 Sep 03
	17 Oct 03

	37. Will the LSI be required to perform organic software integration?
	The LSI will propose integration approaches for systems within the AOC which may or may not require software development.  The LSI may be required to develop “glue ware” (middleware) to promote the integration of two existing systems.  Any approach(es) would be subject to approval by the government.


	21 Nov 03
	23 Jan 04

	38. Would the common service-based architecture be aligned with capabilities?
	The government believes that the common service-based architecture is a good approach through which the required capabilities can be delivered.  The common service-oriented architecture that we envision for NCW operations will provide the open, standards-based backbone for conducting the majority (not all) of the machine-to-machine and machine-to-human interfaces needed to support information interoperability within and across the AOC enterprise community of interest.  The architecture is based on the current Industry model for web services, and is intended to compliment other architectural approaches for NCW, including but not limited to the publishing and subscription of information objects managed through AOC information spaces.  This framework is considered to be a core component to the AOC infrastructure and information services as the primary means for conducting publisher/consumer interchanges.  As such, the framework itself is separate and distinct from specific capabilities identified by the AC2ISRC as mission needs or gaps requiring AOC modernization.  It is envisioned that modernized capabilities will be constructed in such a manner as to conform to the service-oriented and/or publish & subscribe frameworks being established.  We are, however, open to other recommendations in architecture-based or other approaches which will help reduce the overall cost to the government and still meet the warfighters’ needs.
	21 Nov 03
	23 Jan 04

	GENERAL QUESTIONS
	
	
	

	39. How do interested contractors go about scheduling follow-up discussions with the government?
	Contact the AOC WS LSI Contracting Officer, Capt Brian Heaps, at Brian.Heaps@hanscom.af.mil.  Also, see Contractor Interaction With AOC WS LSI Personnel posted to HERBB.
	15 Sep 03
	17 Oct 03

	40. Will the government provide a listing of attendees and contact information for those attendees at the AOC WS LSI Industry Day?
	An Interested Contractor’s POC Listing complete with contact information is now posted on http://herbb.hanscom.af.mil.
	15 Sep 03
	17 Oct 03

	41. Does everyone have to be SCI cleared to work on this contract?  Who will manage the security architecture in the AOC?
	The role for SCI-cleared facilities and people on the LSI is unclear.  However, it is not anticipated that all personnel will need to be SCI cleared.
The security architecture is something which must be defined and managed through coordination with DISA, and the DoD at large. The LSI will define those technical elements used within the AOC, and compliant with the government guidance.  Further, the LSI will define and manage the layout for each approved AOC WS configuration.
	15 Sep 03
	17 Oct 03

	42. Does the government have a preference for the location of the program office for the AOC WS LSI?  Will the LSI be required to operate out of multiple locations?
	Not at this time.  However, since the government program office is currently operating out of multiple locations, it is anticipated that the AOC WS LSI will have to do so as well.
	15 Sep 03
	23 Jan 04

	43. What SAF/AQ symbol will be handling the ACAT2 programs?
	AOC WS is a SAF/AQII program.  The PEM is SAF/AQI.
	15 Sep 03
	17 Oct 03

	44. Should we assume that the bidders establish NDAs with the current AOC contractors?
	Non-disclosure Agreements may or may not be appropriate. This depends upon the particular business model the offeror or offering team assumes will be in play as it performs the LSI role.
	15 Sep 03
	17 Oct 03

	45. Will the contract support team in place today be reduced and at what rate after contract award?
	It is anticipated that as the AOC WS LSI ramps up, the existing contract support team will be reduced by some amount.  The rate will be determined by how rapidly the government believes the LSI will be able to assume various responsibilities. 
	15 Sep 03
	23 Jan 04

	46. What will be the AOC WS LSI’s role relative to the SDIPTs?
	TBD, but it seems logical that the LSI would become a regular attendee and briefer at the AOC IPT (formerly known as the SDIPT).  Also, if the bidder has a recommendation for a better process (i.e. eliminating/adding an IPT), the Government welcomes its recommendation.
	15 Sep 03
	17 Oct 03

	47. Does government see a tie between the AOC integrator role and bringing the AOC to Full Operational Capability?
	It seems logical that the LSI would play a key role in helping to bring the AOC to FOC as they would certainly be largely responsible for or at least influential on the Materiel, Training and Logistics portion of the DOTMLPF spectrum.
	15 Sep 03
	17 Oct 03

	48. Is it the role of the AOC WS LSI to integrate with external players such as national offices?
	It is anticipated that the AOC WS LSI will have a significant role in supporting the program office to facilitate integration among both internal & external stakeholders. 
	15 Sep 03
	23 Jan 04

	49. How can contractors submit AOC WS LSI ideas and recommendations to the government?
	The government encourages contractors to submit White Papers to Capt Brian Heaps at Brian.Heaps@hanscom.af.mil.
	15 Sep 03
	17 Oct 03

	50. Will the government be providing documentation delineating the government’s role and the prime contractor’s role in the AOC WS LSI effort?
	Yes.  Many companies echoed this request at the November 2003 Industry Day.  Continue to monitor HERBB for details.
	15 Sep 03
	3 Dec 03

	51. What role will MITRE have in the AOC WS LSI effort?
	MITRE provides technical system engineering support to the program office and will continue to do so after LSI contract award.  MITRE provides this support across all ESC programs and ensures consistency across the AF C2 Enterprise.
	15 Sep 03
	23 Jan 04

	52. Will the LSI be responsible for the Dash-1 and Dash–2 documentation?
	Current thinking is that the LSI will be responsible for assisting in the maintenance of the Dash 1 once published and the production and maintenance of the Dash 2, 3, 4, 6, 7 & 10 documents.  More details will be included in the RFP.
	15 Sep 03
	17 Oct 03

	53. How will the AOC WS LSI contract interact with the TBMCS contract?
	The mechanism for interaction has yet to be determined, but the government remains open to innovative solutions.  Close interaction is envisioned because: a) both contracts will be managed out of the same program office, and b) other applications within the AOC interact with TBMCS.
	15 Sep 03
	23 Jan 04

	54. How real is this program?
	The AOC WS will bring on an LSI; however, the timing and scope of the tasks is still TBD.
	15 Sep 03
	23 Jan 04

	55. What do you perceive as the inter-relationship of MPEC, SEIC and AOC WS LSI?
	Mission Planning tools developed under MPEC will be integrated into Theater Battle Management Core Systems (TBMCS) Force Level.  The SEIC should be responsible for the integration of those tools into TBMCS Force Level.  The LSI will be responsible for the integration of TBMCS into the AOC Weapon System.  Therefore, at a minimum, the LSI and SEIC will have to establish a relationship to ensure the mission planning tools and any corresponding data/information follow the proper format in order to ease integration into the AOC WS.
	15 Sep 03
	23 Jan 04

	56. How is the government planning to handle the apparent transfer of work from ITSP to the LSI program?  For instance, it appears some training and fielding that currently is performed under ITSP would be performed under the LSI program?
	We need to determine a reasonable ramping down/up schedule of transfer of responsibility to the LSI.  The Government plans to assist the LSI as much as possible in the process, i.e., provide ITSPs to train the LSI personnel where feasible.
	15 Sep 03
	17 Oct 03

	57. Why is it an objective to manage the AOC as a ‘Weapon System’?  Note:  Recent JCS policy change will apply IT management practices of the Clinger-Cohen Act to warfighting systems.
	There are several reasons why the Air Force desires to manage AOCs as a weapon system.  Most are centered around the realization that existing AOCs are neither standardized, well understood, efficiently manned, nor developed & delivered based on good systems engineering principles.  In addition to the above elements, a weapon system, as defined, is multi-faceted: configuration control responsibility, training standards, certification standards for operators and maintainers, etc.  It is a cradle to grave approach with established, repeatable processes for addressing people and technology.  All of these items are expected to benefit the AOC.

No decision has been made to date that the AOC weapon system program will comply with Clinger-Cohen compliance or certification.  The AOC WS team is continuing to investigate and plan for this issue.
	21 Nov 03
	23 Jan 04

	58. Who will balance the tradeoffs between sustainment and modernization; theater specific needs vs. standardization?  Government, LSI or other?
	The government is now and will continue to be the final approval authority on how this balance is achieved.  The LSI will provide information via studies & analysis to support the government’s decision making processes.
	21 Nov 03
	23 Jan 04

	59. Who determines the Interface Control Point (line of demarcation) for various systems outside AOC (e.g. DCGS)?
	Interface control points are currently and will continue to be topics of discussion at various technical/programmatic working group meetings.  
	21 Nov 03
	23 Jan 04

	60. What will be the relationship between the LSI and the AOC WS Schoolhouse at Hurlburt?  Where is the dividing line between responsibilities?  Will the LSI have to be involved in the teaching process, courseware development, auditing classes, etc.?
	The LSI will support the program office in the delivery of new capabilities, to include Type 1 training, to all AOCs including the formal training unit (FTU) at Hurlburt.  The FTU will be responsible for training & certifying operators as the transition into operational AOC locations. 
	21 Nov 03
	23 Jan 04

	61. Is the LSI expected to own their own integration facility, or will the government provide the facility for the LSI to conduct integration efforts?  If the LSI owns their own integration facility, will the SPO authorize network connectivity and data link sources necessary to test the various C2 products?
	It is expected that the LSI will have an integration facility that will “house” the integration environment described in the SOO.  The government is refining the details and remains open to suggestions from industry.  As details become available, the government will update the SOO.  The level of connectivity of this facility to data link sources has yet to be determined. 
	21 Nov 03
	23 Jan 04

	62. Will the LSI be responsible for acquiring the HW/SW for the Government as part of its fielding activities?
	Yes.
	21 Nov 03
	23 Jan 04

	63. What will be the LSI’s relationship with the Single Site Logistics Support Manager (SSLSM) contract?  How will the LSI interact/interface with the SSLSM?
	The details of this relationship are evolving and will be incorporated into the SOO as they are solidified.
	21 Nov 03
	23 Jan 04

	OPERATIONAL QUESTIONS
	
	
	

	64. Who owns the AOC architecture?
	The Government will retain ownership of the AOC architecture, although the maintenance and evolution of that architecture will more than likely become a function of the LSI.  Specifically, the AC2ISRC will own the operational architecture (OVs) and the AOC WS SPD (ESC/AC-OL-L) will own the system and technical architecture (SV’s and TV’s).
	15 Sep 03
	17 Oct 03

	65. Will there be an AT-AOC program?  What’s the relationship between the AT-AOC and the AOC WS LSI programs?
	The term AT-AOC is no longer in use.  See answer to question 70 below.
	15 Sep 03
	17 Oct 03

	66. There are various other programs associated with the AOC WS (JAGUAR and FIOP), what role do you anticipate the LSI playing in respect to these programs?
	Government’s goal is to provide an open environment for programs to be/become part of an AOC.  It will be the AOC WS LSI’s role to manage that environment.  The AOC WS LSI acts as a facilitator for integration and as a touch point for those who desire to have their products put into the AOC.
	15 Sep 03
	17 Oct 03

	67. Who does the government define as the ‘customer’ for the AOC WS LSI effort?
	There are many ‘customers’ for the AOC WS LSI effort.  The LSI will work directly for the AOC weapon system program office.  The requirements management process will be managed by the AFC2ISRC who will adjudicate & prioritize capabilities & funding priorities on behalf of the MAJCOMS who own and operate AOCs. 
	15 Sep 03
	23 Jan 04

	68. How does JFCOM fit into the AOC WS and with this solicitation?  Is MID (Management Initiative Decision) 912 applicable to AOC WS?
	AOCs are complex systems (enterprises) in their own right, but they are also components of the larger JC2 enterprise. It is expected (but cannot be guaranteed) that the evolution of the JC2 enterprise will be managed in the same fashion as the government now expects the AOC WS LSI to manage the evolution of the AOCs. Dealing with this uncertainty will be an inherent element of the role of the AOC WS LSI as it assumes the engineering duties previously performed by the government for itself with respect to the AOCs. The MID 912 is not directly applicable to this or to any potential solicitation.
	15 Sep 03
	23 Jan 04

	69. Can the government elaborate on what portion of training is included in the LSI role?  CCTS?
	More detail will be forthcoming as to the training requirements but current thinking is that we want the LSI to take over responsibility for the Mobile Training Teams for system administrators with each fielding, the virtual/e-learning for the operators (live synchronous, interactive application sharing over DoD infrastructure), the curriculum development for the integrated AOC training by duty position and the actual conduct of training.
	15 Sep 03
	17 Oct 03

	70. Has Block 10, 20, 30 (AT AOC) become Block 10.2, 10.3, 10.4?
	The AOC ORD is being updated to address capabilities in terms of increments.  As such, the notion of Block 10, 20, 30 and AT AOC are no longer current.  The standardization activities of the AOC WS SPD are in the process of base-lining current capabilities grouped as Block 10.1.  Modernization activities have further defined and prioritized three main increments that coincide with additional major baseline releases 10.2, 10.3 and 10.4.
	15 Sep 03
	17 Oct 03

	71. To what extent will other services needs be considered in developing AOC as a weapons system?
	Successful AOC operations depend on their ability to interface, collaborate, and task other services.  Consideration of their needs is dependent on other service’s contributions to the program.
	15 Sep 03
	23 Jan 04

	ORGANIZATIONAL CONFLICT OF INTEREST (OCI) QUESTIONS
	
	
	

	72. Can the government elaborate on OCI?  First impression is that if we are currently working on a program in the AOC we would have to create a firewall with those people?  True?
	The OCI rules can be found at FAR Subpart 9.5.  Initially, it is the contractor's responsibility to assess its ongoing, as well as its past, efforts and identify any actual or potential OCIs with the Government's new requirements.  If the contractor does identify any actual or potential OCIs, it is then responsible for submitting a Mitigation Plan to the Government which clearly explains how it intends to avoid, neutralize, or mitigate all actual or potential conflicts.  While firewalls are one step to eliminating an OCI, they are not necessarily the only possible solution.  Ultimately, it is up to each contractor to develop its own specific strategy for dealing with any OCIs that might exist.  If, in the end, a contractor cannot develop a Mitigation Plan that fully satisfies the Government's concerns about its actual or potential OCIs, the contractor will not be considered eligible for award.  Please visit the HERRB home page, under ESC Hot Buttons, for additional information on this issue.
	15 Sep 03
	17 Oct 03

	73. Will participation (or selection) as a Prime or Subcontractor on MPEC and/or SEIC cause an OCI for AOC WS LSI?
	There is no definitive answer to this question.  However, it is not anticipated, at this time, that participation as a Prime or Subcontractor for MPEC or SEIC will cause an OCI for the AOC WS LSI.  

Industry is reminded that, per Capt Heap’s OCI briefing, it is the contractor’s responsibility to identify contracts that may have OCI issues and develop mitigation strategies for those contracts.
	15 Sep 03
	17 Oct 03

	74. Is the government planning to restrict access to acquisition material now, while ITSP contractors seek OCI mitigation plan approval?  ITSP contractors could be included in internal SPO documentation, which could inadvertently create a conflict.
	No, current contractual obligations and performance must be met.
	15 Sep 03
	24 Nov 03

	75. What is the priority of importance between isolation of staff and the reporting chain?  The answer will better help us craft our OCI mitigation plan.
	Will be assessed on a case-by-case basis.  Concern is to prevent flow of information that may provide an unfair advantage or conflict.  
	15 Sep 03
	17 Oct 03

	76. How will you protect contractors from future OCI issues in other competitions?  Does participation or involvement in this program eliminate you from being a potential supplier in the future?
	The OCI issue is a global one that is receiving a lot of attention and comment from industry (especially on LSI efforts).  ESC/AE has put a questionnaire on HERBB asking for industry input on the subject.  Once inputs are received, ESC/AE will then convene a team to include AE, PK and JA that will review the comments from industry (Note:  ESC/AE intends to hold a session with industry afterwards).  Per the FAR, OCI must be looked at on a program by program basis, with the contracting officer making the final determination on mitigation plans.  But we will keep you informed of any global progress on the subject.

OCI is the responsibility of the contractor.  The government will not protect contractors from OCI issues in future competitions.  If selected as the AOC LSI, the contractor must perform to meet the requirements specified by the contract.  Participation in this program does not limit or eliminate your role as a potential supplier; however, the LSI will act as “honest broker” for the Air Force in determining future technologies, applications, and capabilities for the SPO.
	15 Sep 03
	23 Jan 04

	77. Will the government help with the OCI mitigation plans?
	While the government will not help industry write the OCI Mitigation Plans, the program office will review the plans and provide feedback.  Contractors should submit all proposed OCI Mitigation Plans to the government for review/approval.  The current submittal timeline is included in the “AOC WS LSI Industry Day 2 Slides” file on the HERBB.  POC is Capt Brian Heaps.  Brian.Heaps@hanscom.af.mil
	15 Sep 03
	17 Oct 03
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